

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals For
The Seventh, Ninth, And Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN CASE
NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300 AND RESPONDENT
MURPHY OIL USA, INC. IN CASE NO. 16-307**

DRI-THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
JOHN E. CUTTINO
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 2000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 795-1101
jcuttino@gwblawfirm.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID M. AXELRAD
(Counsel of Record)
FELIX SHAFIR
JOHN F. QUERIO
3601 W. Olive Ave., 8th Fl.
Burbank, California 91505
(818) 995-0800
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NLRB’S <i>D. R. HORTON</i> RULE RUNS AFOUL OF THE FAA REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF ARBITRAL CLASS ACTION WAIVERS. THE FAA’S SAVING CLAUSE CANNOT RESCUE IT.	7
A. The FAA requires that arbitral class action waivers be enforced according to their terms.....	7
B. The NLRA protects employees’ right to engage in concerted activities for mutual aid or protection but says nothing about class actions or arbitration.	8
C. The FAA’s saving clause does not preserve the <i>D. R. Horton</i> rule’s invalidation of arbitral class action waivers.	9

II.	THE <i>D. R. HORTON</i> RULE SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE THE NLRA’S TEXT DOES NOT CONTAIN A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND OVERRIDING THE FAA’S MANDATE THAT ARBITRAL CLASS ACTION WAIVERS BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS.....	13
A.	In any claimed conflict between the FAA and another federal statute, the FAA governs unless the other statute embodies a contrary congressional command overriding the FAA’s mandate.	14
B.	This Court’s decisions have evolved from considering text, legislative history, and statutory purpose to an exclusive focus on statutory text in applying the contrary congressional command test.....	15
1.	The contrary congressional command test originated as a method to reconcile the FAA with potentially conflicting federal statutes.	15

2.	This Court has more recently shifted its focus from statutory purpose to statutory text in applying the contrary congressional command test.	17
3.	This Court has explicitly and exclusively focused on statutory text in its most recent cases applying the contrary congressional command test.	19
C.	Nothing in the NLRA’s text contains a contrary congressional command overriding the FAA with the clarity this Court’s cases require.	22
CONCLUSION		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	18, 23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	24

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8, 14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	11
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (Oct. 28, 2014)	2, 9, 26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	21
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8, 14, 16, 23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	12

<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427, 438 (1953)	14
--	----

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2) (2012)	20
9 U.S.C. § 2 (2012)	5, 7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b) (2012)	20
15 U.S.C. §1226(a)(2) (2012)	20
29 U.S.C. § 157 (2012)	5, 6, 8, 9, 22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) (2012)	9, 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	24, 25
--	--------

Miscellaneous

Albina Gasanbekova, <i>Building a Circuit Split-Updating Moves By the NLRB on Class Waivers</i> , 34 Alternatives to High Cost Litig. 60 (2016)	2, 9
Eric L. Barnum & Joshua A. Kurtzman, <i>More Money, More Problems: Class Action Waivers in Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Hit Roadblocks from the NLRB</i> , Emp. L. Landscape (Feb. 8, 2016), http://goo.gl/P8TXdH	2
